## RESOLUTION NO. 222

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING WESTECH ENGINEERING INC. TO COMPLETE AN INFILTRATION-INFLOW STUDY FOR THE WASTEWATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regularly held Council meeting of January 18, 1982, did review a recommendation from the Public Works Director as stated by memorandum dated January 12, 1982, to proceed with an Infiltration-Inflow Study for the sanitary sewer system to be done by Westech Engineering Inc. and;

WHEREAS, the City Council reviewed the proposal and decided to table the issue until additional information had been acquired regarding the balance of funds remaining in the Sewer Construction Fund was sufficient to complete this project and;

WHEREAS, the Public Works Director by memorandum dated January 27, 1982, did respond to the Council at the next regularly scheduled Council meeting of February 1, 1982, and provided information and figures relating to the amount of funds remaining in the Sewer Construction Fund and;

WHEREAS, the City Council reviewed the information from Mr. Blanchard's memorandum of January 27, 1982, and determined the amount of funds available in the Sewer Construction Fund was sufficient to complete the Infiltration-Inflow Study and;

WHEREAS, the City Council for the City of Wilsonville duly considered the recommendations as stated in Mr. Blanchard's memorandum dated January 12, 1982. NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Wilsonville hereby approves the Infiltration-Inflow Study to be completed by Westech Enginerring, Inc., City Engineers of Salem, Oregon at a cost of Four Thousand, Six Hundred Fifty Three and no/100 (\$4,653.00) and shall be paid from the Sewer Construction Fund.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 19th day of April, 1982 and filed with the City Recorder this same date.

suster.

WILLIAM G. LOWRIE, Mayor

ATTEST:

DEANNA J. THOM, City Recorder